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b. During the period she is said to have known and not disclosed the 

information, she was in and out of hospital and her health was then her 

priority. Having just heard the matter mentioned, she had no ability to confirm 

the details as her health was taking a toll on her; 

c. She corrected the position in her Personal History Profiles (“PHPs”) 

after it was confirmed in 2016 that her sister worked for the Organization; 

d. In 2018 and despite this issue, her contract was duly renewed for 

continued service up to the year 2028; 

e. 
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d. Legal costs. 

17. The Respondent’s principal contentions are: 

a. It is established by clear and convincing evidence that the Applicant 

failed to disclose in her 2008, 2010 and 2015 PHPs that her sister was 

employed by the Organization; 

b. 
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k. The USG/DMSPC considered, inter alia, that the employment of the 

Applicant and her sister did not cause a conflict of interest and that, while the 

Applicant’s conduct damaged the integrity of the Organization’s recruitment 

practices and the employment relationship, it had not caused other tangible 

harm. However, the USG/DMSPC also considered that the Applicant’s 

misconduct was substantive and that she had not acknowledged or accepted 

responsibility for her actions; 

l. In the circumstances, considering the Applicant’s conduct, its effect on 

the Organization’s recruitment practices, and the l



� � ��������� 
���
���
����
����

� � ������������� 
���
����
����

 

Page 8 of 13 

20. There is further evidence that on a date in 2014, at a work-related event in 

Paris, Ms. Betty Kamanga, Senior Administrative Assistant, UNEP, informed 

Ms. Mugure Kibe that she resembled a colleague of Ms. Kamanga’s in Nairobi 
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25. About two years later, another colleague told the Applicant that she met 

someone working for UNEP who looked like her and she provided the name. On 

hearing the name, the Applicant said that the person who this colleague met was 

her sister. This was in 2015. But that same year, the Applicant applied for a job in 

an international organization and when she was asked to respond to the question 

whether she had a relative who worked for an international organization, she left 

blank the section requiring a response to this question. 

26. In December 2016, Ms. Anouk Paauwe, Chief Talent Development Unit, 

HRMS/UNON, contacted the Applicant and asked her about her family relations. 

During an in-person conversation between Ms. Paauwe and the Applicant, also in 

December 2016, the Applicant stated that she had found out about her sister’s 

employment in UNEP after a colleague (Ms. Kamanga) had returned from mission 

in Paris and informed the Applicant. When Ms. Paauwe asked why the Applicant 

had not disclosed the matter to UNON/HRMS when it came to her attention, the 

Applicant said she did not know it was a requirement and so had not thought about 

it further. 

27. On 26 September 2018, the Applicant was granted a continuing appointment 
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30. On the commencement of the investigation of the case against her, the 

Applicant was informed that, if established, her conduct would constitute a 

violation of staff regulation 1.2(b) that requires staff to uphold the highest standards 

of integrity including honesty and truthfulness. 

31. The details of the false declarations on her PHPs were that on 18 September 

2008, the Applicant submitted a PHP as part of her application for a position with 

the Organization. In response to the question “Are any of your relatives employed 

with a public international organization?” the Applicant responded “No.” Then staff 

rule 104.10(a) provided the following: 

Except where another person equally well qualified cannot be 

recruited, appointment shall not be granted to a person who bears 

any of the following relationships to a staff member: father, mother, 

son, daughter, brother or sister. 

32. At the end of the investigation for breach of the relevant staff rules, the 

Applicant was separated from service and contested that decision before this 

Tribunal. 

33. The issues that are to be resolved considering the application are: 

a. Is the Applicant’s separation from service lawful? 

b. Were all the relevant circumstances taken into consideration? 

c. Were the relevant facts established to the required standard? 

d. Were the relevant Staff Regulations properly applied? 

e. Was the Applicant afforded all her due process rights? 

34. The position of the Respondent is that the breach of staff regulation 1.2(b) is 

a case of serious misconduct. Having established that the breach of staff regulation 

1.2(b) is serious misconduct, the question that arises is whether the disciplinary 

measure imposed was proportionate. Could it be argued that separation from service 

in the circumstances was blatantly illegal or arbitrary? 
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40. 
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